ing a motive to participate in the program. Because of 
this interconnectedness between antecedents and out-
comes of the program, interview data were analyzed 
simultaneously to determine mothers’ perception of 
factors related to program adherence and psychological 
wellbeing.

Two hundred and eighty-one (281) statements were 
grouped into 25 initial codes that were classified into 9 
themes, and then further collapsed into 3 higher order 
themes (see Figure 2). During the interviews only one 
mother spoke of her like of swimming. The three high-
er order themes, environmental, social support, and